

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 18-cv-2473

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK3

 I. Federal Records Act3

 II. NARA Regulations4

PROCEDURAL HISTORY6

 I. Plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaint and Defendants’
 Motion to Dismiss6

 II. The Court’s Dismissal and Plaintiffs’ Motion to Amend8

 III. Plaintiffs’ Second Amended Complaint9

STANDARD OF REVIEW10

ARGUMENT12

 I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM.....12

 A. Under D.C. Circuit Authority, the Permissible Scope of an APA
 Challenge Alleging an FRA Violation Has Been Carefully
 Circumscribed13

 B. The DHS Policies Are Adequate Because They Require
 Compliance with the FRA and NARA Regulations18

 C. Plaintiffs’ Attempt to Challenge the Totality of DHS
 Recordkeeping Guidance Should Be Rejected26

 II. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTED RELIEF EXCEEDS THE SCOPE OF
 RELIEF PERMISSIBLE FOR A § 706(2)(A) CLAIM28

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abhe & Svoboda, Inc. v. Chao, 508 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2007)12

Am. Bankers Ass’n v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.,
No. 18-5154, 2019 WL 3917605 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 20, 2019)28

Am. Friends Serv. Comm. v. Webster, 720 F.2d 29 (D.C. Cir. 1983)3

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar, 385 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)28–29

Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn, 563 U.S. 125 (2011)11

Armstrong v. Bush, 721 F. Supp. 343 (D.D.C. 1989)14

**Armstrong v. Bush*, 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) (“*Armstrong I*”) *passim*

**Armstrong v. EOP*, 1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993) (“*Armstrong II*”)15, 17

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)12, 13

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)12

Bennett v. Donovan, 703 F.3d 582, 589 (D.C. Cir. 2013)29

Comcast Corp. v. FCC, 526 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2008)15

Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Off. of Sci. & Tech. Policy, 82 F. Supp. 3d 228 (D.D.C. 2015),
rev’d on other grounds, 827 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2016).15, 16, 25

CREW v. DHS (“*CREW I*”), 387 F. Supp. 3d 33 (D.D.C. 2019) *passim*

CREW v. Pruitt (“*Pruitt*”), 319 F. Supp. 3d 252 (D.D.C. 2018)9, 16, 17, 25

CREW v. Wheeler, 352 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)16

EPIC v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity,
878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017)20

Flaherty v. Pritzker, 17 F. Supp. 3d 52 (D.D.C. 2014)29

Grand Lodge of the Fraternal Order of Police v. Ashcroft,
185 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001)11

Herbert v. Nat'l Acad. of Sciences, 974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992)12

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Kerry, 844 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2016)13

Kingman Park Civic Ass'n v. Williams, 348 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2003)12

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co., 511 U.S. 375 (1994)11

**Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n*, 497 U.S. 871 (1990)13, 18, 26

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)18

**Norton v. SUWA*, 542 U.S. 55 (2004)13, 26

Pub. Citizen v. Carlin, 184 F.3d 900 (D.C. Cir. 1999)3

Shibeshi v. United States, 920 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2013)12

Sparrow v. United Air Lines, Inc., 216 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2000)12

Trudeau v. Fed. Trade Comm'n, 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)12

United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin., 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019)28

Statutes

Federal Records Management Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. 94-575, 90 Stat. 272317

Homeland Security Act of 2002 (“HSA”), Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 213522

Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”), 5 U.S.C. §§ 701–7061

5 U.S.C. § 70610, 13, 26, 28

Federal Records Act (“FRA”),
44 U.S.C. §§ 2101–2120, 2901–2911, 3101–3107, 3301–3314 *passim*

44 U.S.C. § 29024

44 U.S.C. § 29044, 5

44 U.S.C. § 29065

44 U.S.C. § 31014, 10, 20, 21, 24

44 U.S.C. § 31024, 5, 21

44 U.S.C. § 33014

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 1222.225, 10, 17, 18, 21

36 C.F.R. § 1222.246, 10

36 C.F.R. § 1222.266, 10

36 C.F.R. § 1222.286, 11

36 C.F.R. § 1223.26

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. 81-2140, 1950 U.S.C.C.A.N. 354717

S. Rep. 94-1326, 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6150, 61574, 17
